

## High Woods Sportsmen's Club

### P.O. Box 93 870 Zena Highwoods Road Saugerties, NY 12477 (845) 246-4717

www.highwoodssc.com | highwoodssc@gmail.com

Thank you for your interest in the High Woods Sportsmen's Club!

Enclosed you will find copies of:

- Membership Dues & Information
- Statement of Compliance
- Membership Application

If, after receiving the material, you decide you would like to apply to the High Woods Sportsmen's Club, please complete and sign the **Membership Application** and bring it to a monthly club meeting for your first reading.

General membership meetings are held on the <u>first Thursday of every month at 7:30pm</u> at the clubhouse.

A second reading at a subsequent monthly meeting is required for admission into the club. Prior to the second reading, you (or in the case of a Family membership, your spouse or significant other) must receive a Range Orientation by an acting club RSO (Range Safety Officer). Upon completion of your orientation, you (or in the case of a Family membership, your spouse or significant other) and the club RSO (Range Safety Officer) will sign the **Statement of Compliance**.

The signed Statement of Compliance should be submitted to the club Secretary at the second club meeting you attend. At that meeting, your second reading will occur. When, and if, you (or in the case of a Family membership, your spouse or significant other) are voted into the club, and upon payment of your dues, your official High Woods Sportsman's Club membership card will be issued along with copies of the **Club By-Laws** and **Range Rules**.



# <u>High Woods</u> <u>Sportsmen's Club</u>

#### **Membership Dues & Information**

Regular (Single) 1 Year	\$125.00
Regular (Single) ½ Year	
(application commenced on or after July 1st)	
Regular Family 1 Year	\$175.00
(Spouse or Domestic Partner residing in the same household)	
Regular Family ½ Year	
(application commenced on or after July 1st)	
Senior (Single) 1 Year	\$75.00
(62 or older)	
Senior (Single) ½ Year	\$45.00
(application commenced on or after July 1st)	
Senior Family 1 Year	\$100.00
(as described in Regular)	
Senior Family ½ Year	\$75.00
(application commenced on or after July 1st)	

(application commenced on or after July 1st)

- Members are adults 18 years of age or older. Each member is allowed to bring up to two (2) guests.
- Family Members are members of the primary club members' immediate family residing in the same household and are under 18 years of age or as follows:
  - Between 18 and 21 years of age and NOT residing in the same household AND while enrolled and actively attending a college/university
  - Actively serving in any branch of the United States Armed Services
- A five (5) hour work commitment each calendar year is required for membership. Members who are age 70 and older who have been members for at least two (2) consecutive years are exempt.
- Yearly club membership is January 1st to December 31st of the calendar year
- Clubhouse Rental: \$125.00 per day

**PLEASE NOTE:** Your next years membership dues will begin being collected in October of the preceding year and the clubhouse door combination will be changed on January 1st. If for any reason you are unable to make your annual dues payment on time or in full, please contact the Club Treasurer to make suitable arrangements.



### **High Woods Sportsmen's Club**

870 Zena Highwoods Road Saugerties, NY 12477 (845) 246-4717

#### STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

, have read and understand the High Woods Sportsmen's PRINT APPLICANT NAME HERE

Club By-Laws and Rules and Regulations and agree to abide by said by-laws, rules and regulations, and guidelines while a member of this club.

I understand and agree to comply with the club procedures and practices related to me by the acting RSO (Range Safety Officer) during the club orientation.

I understand and agree to be held responsible for the conduct of any guests that I may bring to the club.

I understand the rules and procedures concerning the use of all ranges, the HUNTING flag, and hunting on club property.

I understand the "one shot per second" rule and the guidelines concerning the conduct of my guests while using the Pistol/Rifle range.

I understand that I will be held responsible to know and understand the club rules and that noncompliance may result in the suspension or revocation of my membership privileges in the High Woods Sportsmen's Club.

Applicant Signature

Date

HWSC Authorizing Officer Signature

Date